FORM PTO-1595 (modified)

(Rev. 6-93)

RECOL

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ET

Patent and Trademark Office

10177178<u>0</u> To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Roland J. Kane 12-22 - 00 David C. Krueger/2-22-6/ 16.01 Siemens Transporation Systems, Inc. Chad Reed /-9-6/ 1700 Tribute Road Gareth R. Strope /- 9-01 Suite 200 Richard A. Stanek 1-9-01 Sacramento, CA 95815 NO Additional conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO 12/22/00-1/9/01 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 1/9/01 B. Patent Number(s): A. Patent Application Number(s): 09/758,692 Additional numbers attached? NO 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): Alistair K. Chan Check Enclosed X FOLEY & LARDNER Charge to deposit account Firstar Center 06-1447 777 East Wisconsin Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 53202-5367 Milwaukee, Wisconsin DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation 9. Statement and signature: fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Alistair K. Chan

44,603

Name of person signing

Aletar & Chan

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT REEL: 011764 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, I, Roland J. Kane residing at 101 Church Street, Palo, IA 52324, a citizen of the US, and David C. Krueger residing at 5205 Bent Tree Court, NE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52411, a citizen of the US, and Chad Reed residing at 1165 Alpine Road, Marion, IA 52302, a citizen of the US, and Gareth R. Strope residing at 243 $26^{\rm th}$ Drive, SE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52403, a citizen of the US, and Richard A. Stanek residing at 183 $16^{\rm th}$ Avenue, SW, Cedar Rapids, IA 52404, a citizen of the US,

Hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Siemens Transportation Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1700 Tribute Road, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95815, hereinafter "Assignee", its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewithin, and is entitled:

TRANSIT PLANNING SYSTEM

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and execute all rightful oaths, assignee, its successors, assigns, other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

PATENT REEL: 011764 FRAME: 0739

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

State of) ss.: County of

Before me this _____ day of _____, personally appeared Roland J. Kane to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Kall Stree Notary Public

State of

County of

Before me this <u>32</u> day of <u>Becombu 2000</u> personally appeared David C. Krueger to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

> **PATENT** REEL: 011764 FRAME: 0740

State of ss.: County of

Before me this <u>09</u> day of <u>January</u> _, personally appeared Chad Reed to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

State of County of

Before me this $\frac{09}{\text{May}}$ day of $\frac{1}{\text{May}}$, personally appeared Gareth Strope to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose.

ss.:

therein set forth.

State of

County of

Before me this <u>09</u> day of <u>January</u>, personally appeared Richard A. Stanek to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

ss.:

PATENT REEL: 011764 FRAME: 0741

RECORDED: 01/11/2001